Cool white CW:
CW fluorescent lamps emit warm light with a slight
yellow tinge to it. These lamps give spaces a calm
impression, and are ideal for general offices,
factories and households.
Dimension (mm)
Model
Cate-

Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL4CW I 4 4 15.5 - 134.5 110 6,000
FL6CW I 6 6 15.5 - 210.5 240 6,000
FL8CW I 8 8 15.5 - 287 400 6,000
Med.
bipin
(G5)
FL10CW I 10 10 25.5 - 330 490 7,500 (G13)
FL13CW I 13 13 15.5 - 515.5 850 7,500 (G5)
FL15CW I 15 15 25.5 - 436 860 7,500
FL20SSCW/18 I 20 18 27.5 - 588.5 1,230 9,000
FL20SCW I 20 20 32.5 - 588.5 1,230 9,000
FL30SSCW I 30 30 25.5 - 893 2,100 9,000
FL40SSCW/18 I 40 37 27.5 - 1,198 3,100 20,000
FL40SCW I 40 40 32.5 - 1,198 3,100 20,000
FL65SSCW/58 I 65 58 25.5 - 1,498.5 4,800 20,000
Med.
bipin
(G13)
Rapid Start Tubular Lamps
FLR40SCW/M S 40 40 32.5 - 1,198 3,000 12,000 (G13)
FLR110HCW/A S 110 110 38 2 367 8 960 12 000
RDC
Administrator
New Stamp
(R17D)
Pre-heat Start Circular Lamps
FCL20CW S 20 18 29 206 - 1,180 9,000
FCL22CW I 22 22 29 210 - 1,250 9,000
FCL30CW S 30 28 29 226 - 1,770 9,000
FCL32CW I 32 30 29 300 - 2,150 9,000
FCL40CW-16 I 40 38 29 402 - 2,840 9,000
G10q
Category Indication / I: Standard product, J: For Japan, S: Custom product
Daylight D:
D fluorescent lamps emit light with a slight blue tinge

(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL4D I 4 4 15.5 - 134.5 95 6,000
FL6D I 6 6 15.5 - 210.5 210 6,000
FL8D I 8 8 15.5 - 287 350 6,000
Med.
bipin
(G5)
FL10D I 10 10 25.5 - 330 420 7,500 (G13)
FL13D I 13 13 15.5 - 515.5 740 7,500 (G5)
FL15D I 15 15 25.5 - 436 750 7,500
FL20SSD/18 I 20 18 27.5 - 588.5 1,070 9,000
FL20SD S 20 20 32.5 - 588.5 1,070 9,000
FL30SSD I 30 30 25.5 - 893 1,800 9,000
FL40SSD/18 I 40 37 27.5 - 1,198 2,700 20,000
Med.
bipin
(G13)
FL40SD S 40 40 32.5 - 1,198 2,700 20,000
FL65SSD/58 I 65 58 25.5 - 1,498.5 4,180 20,000
Rapid Start Tubular Lamps
FLR40SD/M J 40 40 32.5 - 1,198 2,610 12,000 (G13)
FLR110HD/A J 110 110 38 - 2,367 7,800 12,000
RDC
(R17D)
Pre-heat Start Circular Lamps
FCL20D I 20 18 29 206 - 1,020 9,000
FCL22D I 22 22 29 210 - 1,080 9,000
FCL30D I 30 28 29 226 - 1,550 9,000
FCL32D I 32 30 29 300 - 1,890 9,000
FCL40D-16 I 40 38 29 402 - 2,470 9,000
G10q
Category Indication / I: Standard product, J: For Japan, S: Custom product
NEC offers a wide range of special application fluorescent lamps
to suit your specific application.

Length
Ultraviolet
Ray Output
(W)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL4BL I 4 4 15.5 - 134.5 0.3 2,000
FL6BL I 6 6 15.5 - 210.5 0.7 2,000
FL8BL I 8 8 15.5 - 287 1.2 2,000
Med.
bipin
(G5)
FL10BL J 10 10 25.5 - 330 1.8 3,500
FL15BL I 15 15 25.5 - 436 2.1 3,500
FL20SBL-24 I 20 20 32.5 - 588.5 3.2 5,000
FL30SSBL-36 I 30 30 25.5 - 893 5.0 5,000
FL40SBL I 40 40 32.5 - 1,198 8.0 7,500
Med.
bipin
(G13)
Pre-heat Start Circular Lamps
FCL22BL I 22 22 29 210 - 3.1 5,000
FCL32BL I 32 30 29 300 - 6.5 5,000
FCL40BL-16 I 40 38 29 402 - 7.7 5,000
G10q
Category Indication / I: Standard product, J: For Japan, S: Custom product
Administrator
New Stamp

Diameter Length
Ultraviolet
Ray Output
(W)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL4BL-B J 4 4 15.5 134.5 0.25 2,000
FL6BL-B J 6 6 15.5 210.5 0.6 2,000
FL8BL-B J 8 8 15.5 287 1.0 2,000
Med.
bipin
(G5)
FL15BL-B J 15 15 25.5 436 2.1 3,500
FL40SBL-B J 40 40 32.5 1,198 7.4 5,000
(G13)
Category Indication / I: Standard product, J: For Japan, S: Custom product
Administrator

(W)
Nominal
Lamp
Watts
(W)
Diameter Length
Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL10N-SDL J 10 10 25.5 330 350 6,000
FL15N-SDL J 15 15 25.5 436 600 6,000
FL20SSN-SDL-24 I 20 18 27.5 588.5 900 8,500
FL40SN-SDL J 40 40 32.5 1,198 2,170 12,000
FL65SSN-SDL/58 I 65 58 25.5 1,498.5 3,300 12,000
Med.
bipin

(W)
Nominal
Lamp
Watts
(W)
Diameter Length
Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL20SSCW-SDL-24 I 20 18 27.5 588.5 960 8500
FL40SSCW-SDL/37 I 40 37 27.5 1,198 2,240 12,000
FL65SSCW-SDL/58 I 65 58 25.5 1,498.5 3,360 12,000
Med.
bipin

(W)
Nominal
Lamp
Watts
(W)
Diameter Length
Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL20SSBR-B-24 I 20 18 27.5 588.5 500 7,500
FL30SSBR-B-36 I 30 30 25.5 893 800 7,500
FL40SSBR-B/37 I 40 37 27.5 1,198 1,120 10,000
FL65SSBR-B/58 I 65 58 25.5 1,498.5 1,760 10,000
Med.

fication
(W)
Nominal
Wattage
(W) Diameter Length
Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL8BR-HG J 8 8 15.5 287 320 6,000
FL10BR-HG J 10 10 25.5 330 384 7,500
FL15BR-HG J 15 15 25.5 436 580 7,500
Med.
bipin
(G5)
FL20SSBR/18-HG-24 I 20 18 27.5 588.5 800 9,000
FL25SSBR-30-HG I 25 25 25.5 741 1,160 9,000
FL30SSBR-HG-36 I 30 30 25.5 893 1,240 9,000
FL40SSBR/37-HG I 40 37 27.5 1,198 1,920 20,000
FL65SSBR/58-HG I 65 58 25.5 1,498.5 2,690 20,000
Med.

Wattage
(W) Diameter
Outer
Diameter
Length
Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL8BR I 8 8 15.5 - 287 170 6,000 (G5)
FL10BR I 10 10 25.5 - 330 192 7,500
FL14BR I 14 14 25.5 - 360 280 7,500
FL15BR I 15 15 25.5 - 436 290 7,500
FL20SSBR-24 I 20 18 27.5 - 588.5 400 9,000
FL25SSBR-30 I 25 25 25.5 - 741 650 9,000
FL30SSBR-36 I 30 30 25.5 - 893 800 9,000
FL40SSBR/37 I 40 37 27.5 - 1,198 960 20,000
FL65SSBR/58 I 65 58 25.5 - 1,498.5 1,950 20,000
Med.
bipin
(G13)
Pre-heat Start Circular Lamps
FCL32BR I 32 30 29 300 - 800 9,000 G10q
Category Indication / I: Standard product, J: For Japan, S: Custom product
By combining a special inverter, the
<product name here> is
approximately37% brighter than

Efficiency
(lm/W)
Diameter
(mm)
32Rated output 3,200 110
High-frequency type FHF32EX-N-HX
45High output 4,500 110
25.5
Straight Lamps
Standard type FL40SN 40 Rated output 40 2,950 74 32.5
27Rated output 2,510 97
High-frequency type FHC27EN-SHG
38High output 3,250 91
16
Circular Lamps
Standard type FCL-32N/30 30Rated output 1,960 65 29
Note: These lamps must be used together with the special fitting
(high-frequency electronic ballast), and cannot be used with
standard fittings. Use with the standard fitting (copper-iron
ballast) may result in lighting failure, abnormal electrical

Nominal
Wattage
(W) Diameter
Outer
Diameter
Length
Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL10EX-N-X J 10 10 25.5 - 330 580 7,500
FL15EX-N-X I 15 15 25.5 - 436 1,020 7,500
FL20SSEX-N-X-24 I 20 18 27.5 - 588.5 1,550 9,000
FL30SSEX-N-X-36 I 30 30 25.5 - 893 2,000 9,000
FL40SSEX-N/37-X I 40 37 27.5 - 1,198 3,740 20,000
FL65SSEX-N/58-HG I 65 58 25.5 - 1,498.5 5,000 20,000
Med.
bipin
(G13)
Pre-heat Start Circular Lamps
FCL22EX-N-X I 22 22 29 210 - 1,360 9,000
FCL30EX-N/28-X J 30 28 29 226 - 2,100 9,000
FCL32EX-N-X I 32 30 29 300 - 2,510 9,000
FCL40EX-N-X-16 I 40 38 29 402 - 3,270 9,000
G10q
Category Indication / I: Standard product, J: For Japan, S: Custom product
With a color temperature of 6,700K EX-D-Ｘ lamp gives
higher clarity to produce a refreshing atmosphere.

Nominal
Wattage
(W) Diameter
Outer
Diameter
Length
Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL10EX-D-Ｘ J 10 10 25.5 - 330 550 7,500
FL15EX-D-Ｘ J 15 15 25.5 - 436 960 7,500
FL20SSEX-D-Ｘ-24 I 20 18 27.5 - 588.5 1,450 9,000
FL30SSEX-D-Ｘ-36 I 30 30 25.5 - 893 1,880 9,000
FL40SSEX-D/37-Ｘ I 40 37 27.5 - 1,198 3,520 20,000
FL65SSEX-D/58-HG I 65 58 25.5 - 1,498.5 4,700 20,000
Med.
bipin
(G13)
Pre-heat Start Circular Lamps
FCL22EX-D-Ｘ S 22 22 29 210 - 1,320 9,000
FCL30EX-D/28-Ｘ J 30 28 29 226 - 2,160 9,000
FCL32EX-D/30-Ｘ J 32 30 29 300 - 2,550 9,000
FCL40EX-D-Ｘ-16 I 40 38 29 402 - 3,320 9,000
G10q
Category Indication / I: Standard product, J: For Japan, S: Custom product
With a warm color temperature of 3,000K EX-L-X lamp
produces calm and restful spaces. This lamp has the

Nominal
Wattage
(W) Diameter
Outer
Diameter
Length
Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL10EX-L-Ｘ J 10 10 25.5 - 330 580 7,500
FL15EX-L-Ｘ J 15 15 25.5 - 436 1,020 7,500
FL20SSEX-L-Ｘ-24 I 20 18 27.5 - 588.5 1,550 9,000
FL30SSEX-L-Ｘ-36 I 30 30 25.5 - 893 2,000 9,000
FL40SSEX-L/37-Ｘ I 40 37 27.5 - 1,198 3,740 20,000
Med.
bipin
(G13)
Pre-heat Start Circular Lamps
FCL22EX-L-Ｘ S 22 22 29 210 - 1,370 9,000
FCL30EX-L/28-Ｘ J 30 28 29 226 - 2,210 9,000
FCL32EX-L/30-Ｘ J 32 30 29 300 - 2,640 9,000
FCL40EX-L-Ｘ-16 I 40 38 29 402 - 3,320 9,000
G10q
Category Indication / I: Standard product, J: For Japan, S: Custom product
These lamps emit a faint glow even after the power supply has
been switched off. So, rooms will not be left in complete

Nominal
Wattage
(W) Diameter
Outer
Diameter
Length
Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL10EDF-SHG J 10 10 25.5 - 330 520 7,500
FL15EDF-SHG J 15 15 25.5 - 436 910 7,500
FL20SSEDF/18-SHG J 20 18 27.5 - 588.5 1,380 9,000
FL40SSEX-D/37-SHG J 40 37 27.5 - 1,198 3,350 20,000
Med.
bipin
(G13)
Pre-heat Start Circular Lamps
FCL30EDF/28-SHG J 30 28 29 226 - 2,000 9,000
FCL32EDF/30-SHG J 32 30 29 300 - 2,360 9,000
G10q
Category Indication / I: Standard product, J: For Japan, S: Custom product
3-band Type Neutral White Color
With a gentle color temperature of 5,300K ENM-SHG* lamp

Classi-
fication
(W)
Nominal
Wattage
(W) Diameter Length
Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL10ENM-SHG J 10 10 25.5 330 555 7,500
FL15ENM-SHG J 15 15 25.5 436 970 7,500
FL20SSENM/18-SHG J 20 18 27.5 588.5 1,470 9,000
FL40SSEX-N/37-SHG S 40 37 27.5 1,198 3,560 20,000
Med.
bipin
(G13)

Classi-
fication
(W)
Nominal
Wattage
(W) Diameter Length
Total
Luminous
Flux
(lm)
Average
Life
(Hrs)
Base
Pre-heat Start Tubular Lamps
FL10ELR-SHG J 10 10 25.5 330 555 7,500
FL15ELR-SHG J 15 15 25.5 436 970 7,500
FL20SSELR/18-SHG J 20 18 27.5 588.5 1,470 9,000
FL40SSEX-L/37-SHG S 40 37 27.5 1,198 3,560 20,000
Med.
bipin
(G13)